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THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 3, 2021
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021
POLICE, FIRE, MAINTENANCE OF ROADS,
AND REFUSE BUDGETS TO FUND VARIOUS
POSITIONS

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police, Chief of Fire, Commissioner of Public Works and the
Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find it proper and necessary to amend the 2021 Police,
Fire, Maintenance of Roads, and Refuse budgets to fund various positions; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on March 3, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 Police, Fire, Maintenance of Roads, and Refuse
budgets to fund various positions as set forth in the attachment annexed hereto.

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencymbered and available

A D
Chuck 8hager, Comptrotter——
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A1990.55050
A1950.55050
A1990.55050
A1950.55050
A1990.55050
A1990.55050
A1990.55050
A1990.55050
A1990.55050

A1980.55050
A1990.55050
A1990.55050
A1590.55050
A15990.55050
A1990.55050
A1990.55050
A1990.55050

A1990.55050
A1990.55050
A1990.55050
A1990.55050
A1990.55050
A1990.55050

A1990.55050
A1990.55050
A1990.55050
A1990.55050
A1990.55050
A1990.55050

CL1990.55050
CL1990.55050
CL1990.55050
CL1990.55050
CL1990.55050
CL1990.55050

A3410.51000
A1640.51000
A1640.51000
A7110.51000

Transfer From:
A1990.55050 Contingency Unfilled Positions:
8 Police Officers-Probationary
FICA

Health Insurance

Workers Comp

Uniforms

Holiday Pay

Academy Training

Pay for Field Officer Training
Retirement

4 Firefighter Probationary
FICA

Health Insurance

Workers Comp

Uniforms

Holiday Pay

Reduction of OT
Retirement

1 Heavy Motor Equipment Operator
FICA

Health Insurance

Warkers Comp

Uniforms

Retirement

1 Street Maintainer
FICA

Health Insurance
Workers Comp
Uniforms
Retirement

1 Street Maintainer
FICA

Health Insurance
Workers Comp
Uniforms
Retirement

Firefighter (vacant from 1/1 to 3/31/21)

Gen Equip Mechanic (eligible for hire 2/20/21)
Gen Equip Mechanic (eligible for hire 3/20/21)
Laborer (eligible for hire 4/24/21)

284,208.00
21,742.00
48,472.00

5,485.00
9,400.00
13,120.00
7,200.00
16,800.00
43,113.00

449,540.00

117,132.00
8,961.00
16,481.00
6,747.00
4,800.00
7,208.00
(80,000.00)
18,029.00

©99,358.00

49,318.00
3,773.00
5,137.00

10,830.00

328.00
5,178.00

74,564.00

41,468.00
3,172.00
5,137.00
9,106.00

283.00

4,354.00

63,520.00

41,468.00
3,172.00
5,137.00
9,106.00

283.00
4,354.00

63,520.00

17,670.00
4,186.00
12,787.00

12,492.80
47,135.80

Transfer To:

A3120 Police Effective 3/15/2021

A3120.51000
AS030.58000B
A9060.58000C
AS040.58000D
A3120.54190
A3120.51600
A3120.54701
A3120.51678
A9015.58000

8 Police Officers-Probationary
FICA

Health Insurance

Workers Comp

Uniforms

Holiday Pay

Academy Training

Pay for Field Officer Training
Retirement

A3410 Fire Effective 4/1/2021

A3410.51000
A9030.58000B
A9060.58000C
A9040.58000D
A3410.54190
A3410.51600
A3410.51900
AS010.58000A

4 Firefighter Probationary
FICA

Health Insurance

Workers Comp

Uniforms

Holiday Pay

Reduction of OT
Retirement

A5110 Maintenance of Roads

A5110.51000
AS030.580008
AS060.58000C
A9040.58000D
A5110.54190
A9010.58000A

1 Heavy Motor Equipment Operator

FICA

Health Insurance
Workers Comp
Uniforms
Retirement

A5110 Maintenance of Roads

A5110.51000
AS030.58000B
A9060.58000C
AS040.58000D
A5110.54190
AS010.58000A

CL8160 Refuse
CL8160.51000

CLS030.580008B
CLS060.58000C
CL9040.58000D
CL8160.54190

CL9010.58000A

1 Street Maintainer
FICA

Health Insurance
Workers Comp
Uniforms
Retirement

1 Street Maintainer
FICA

Health Insurance
Workers Comp
Uniforms
Retirement

AB6989 Economic Development

AB989.51000
AB989.51000
AB989.51000
AB6989.51000

Director of Econmic Development

284,208.00
21,742.00
48,472.00

5,485.00
9,400.00
13,120.00
7,200.00
16,800.00
43,113.00

449,540.00

117,132.00
8,961.00
16,481.00
6,747.00
4,800.00
7,208.00
(80,000.00)

18,025.00

99,358.00

49,318.00
3,773.00
5,137.00

10,830.00

328.00

5,178.00

74,564.00

41,468.00
3,172.00
5,137.00
9,106.00

283.00

4,354.00

63,520.00

41,468.00
3,172.00
5,137.00
9,106.00

283.00
4,354.00

© 63,520.00

17,670.00

4,186.00
12,787.00
12,492.00

47,135.00






