

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 3, 2021

Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 POLICE, FIRE, MAINTENANCE OF ROADS, AND REFUSE BUDGETS TO FUND VARIOUS **POSITIONS**

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police, Chief of Fire, Commissioner of Public Works and the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find it proper and necessary to amend the 2021 Police, Fire, Maintenance of Roads, and Refuse budgets to fund various positions; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on March 3, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 Police, Fire, Maintenance of Roads, and Refuse budgets to fund various positions as set forth in the attachment annexed hereto.

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

> I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller

The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of the City of Binghamton. Date Date Oity Clork Oity Clork Date Presented to Mayor 34 And Date Approved	AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 POLICE FIRE, MAINTENANCE OF ROADS, AND REFUSE BUDGETS TO FUND VARIOUS POSITIONS	Sponsored by City Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti,	Permanent No. 021-25	Introductory No. O21-25
--	--	--	----------------------	-------------------------

	Total 7	Resciniti Councilwoman	Councilman Scanlon	Councilman Strawn	Councilman Burns	Councilwoman Friedman	Councilwoman Riley	Councilman Scaringi	Ayes
(> -								Nays
	0								Abstain
(0						,10		Absent

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the legislation adopted by the Council of the City of Binghamton at a meeting held on $\frac{3}{3}$ $\frac{3}{202}$. Approved by the Mayor on $\frac{3}{3}$ $\frac{1}{202}$.

Adopted Defeated

Ayes O Nays Abstain O Absent

☐ Code of the City of Binghamton

	Transfer From:		Transfer To:			
	A1990.55050 Contingency Unfilled Positions:		A3120 Police Ef	fective 3/15/2021		
A1990.55050	8 Police Officers-Probationary	284,208.00	A3120.51000	8 Police Officers-Probationary	284,208.00	
A1990.55050	FICA	21,742.00	A9030.58000B	FICA ,	21,742.00	
A1990.55050	Health Insurance	48,472.00	A9060.58000C	Health Insurance	48,472.00	
A1990.55050	Workers Comp	5,485.00	A9040.58000D	Workers Comp	5,485.00	
A1990.55050	Uniforms	9,400.00	A3120.54190	Uniforms	9,400.00	
A1990.55050	Holiday Pay	13,120.00	A3120.51600	Holiday Pay	13,120.00	
A1990.55050	Academy Training	7,200.00	A3120.54701	Academy Training	7,200.00	
A1990.55050	Pay for Field Officer Training	16,800.00	A3120.51678	Pay for Field Officer Training	16,800.00	
A1990.55050	Retirement	43,113.00	A9015.58000	Retirement	43,113.00	
		449,540.00		near ement	449,540.00	
		1 13/3 10100	A3410 Fire Effe	ctive 4/1/2021	449,340.00	
A1990.55050	4 Firefighter Probationary	117,132.00	A3410.51000	4 Firefighter Probationary	117,132.00	
A1990.55050	FICA	8,961.00	A9030.58000B	FICA	8,961.00	
A1990.55050	Health Insurance	16,481.00	A9060.58000C	Health Insurance	16,481.00	
A1990.55050	Workers Comp	6,747.00	A9040.58000D	Workers Comp	6,747.00	
A1990.55050	Uniforms	4,800.00	A3410.54190	Uniforms	4,800.00	
A1990.55050	Holiday Pay	7,208.00	A3410.51600	Holiday Pay	7,208.00	
A1990.55050	Reduction of OT	(80,000.00)	A3410.51900	Reduction of OT	(80,000.00)	
A1990.55050	Retirement	18,029.00	A9010.58000A	Retirement	18,029.00	
		99,358.00	A3010.30000A	Kethenent	99,358.00	
		33,330.00	A5110 Mainter	nance of Roads	33,336.00	
A1990.55050	1 Heavy Motor Equipment Operator	49,318.00	A5110.51000	1 Heavy Motor Equipment Operator	49,318.00	
A1990.55050	FICA	3,773.00	A9030.58000B	FICA	3,773.00	
A1990.55050	Health Insurance	5,137.00	A9060.58000C	Health Insurance	5,137.00	
A1990.55050	Workers Comp	10,830.00	A9040.58000D	Workers Comp	10,830.00	
A1990.55050	Uniforms	328.00	A5110.54190	Uniforms	328.00	
A1990.55050	Retirement	5,178.00	A9010.58000A	Retirement	5,178.00	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		74,564.00	A3010.30000A	Kethenene	74,564.00	
		7-1,50-1.00	A5110 Maintenance of Roads		74,304.00	
A1990.55050	1 Street Maintainer	41,468.00	A5110.51000	1 Street Maintainer	41,468.00	
A1990.55050	FICA	3,172.00	A9030.58000B	FICA	3,172.00	
A1990.55050	Health Insurance	5,137.00	A9060.58000C	Health Insurance	5,137.00	
A1990.55050	Workers Comp	9,106.00	A9040.58000D	Workers Comp	9,106.00	
A1990.55050	Uniforms	283.00	A5110.54190	Uniforms	283.00	
A1990.55050	Retirement	4,354.00	A9010.58000A	Retirement	4,354.00	
		63,520.00	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	nethernet.	63,520.00	
		,			03,320.00	
			CL8160 Refuse			
CL1990.55050	1 Street Maintainer	41,468.00	CL8160.51000	1 Street Maintainer	41,468.00	
CL1990.55050	FICA	3,172.00	CL9030.58000B	FICA	3,172.00	
CL1990.55050	Health Insurance	5,137.00	CL9060.58000C	Health Insurance	5,137.00	
CL1990.55050	Workers Comp	9,106.00	CL9040.58000D	Workers Comp	9,106.00	
CL1990.55050	Uniforms	283.00	CL8160.54190	Uniforms	283.00	
CL1990.55050	Retirement	4,354.00	CL9010.58000A	Retirement	4,354.00	
		63,520.00			63,520.00	
		No. contracts - May 12 of 12 (12 / 12 / 12 / 12 / 12 / 12 / 12 /	A6989 Economic Development			
A3410.51000	Firefighter (vacant from 1/1 to 3/31/21)	17,670.00	A6989.51000	Director of Econmic Development	17,670.00	
A1640.51000	Gen Equip Mechanic (eligible for hire 2/20/21)	4,186.00	A6989.51000	Logical response to the control of	4,186.00	
A1640.51000	Gen Equip Mechanic (eligible for hire 3/20/21)	12,787.00	A6989.51000		12,787.00	
A7110.51000	Laborer (eligible for hire 4/24/21)	12,492.80	A6989.51000		12,492.00	
		47,135.80			47,135.00	